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FINANCIAL CALENDAR

Date Publication/event

08/08/2025 Half-year financial report 30 June 2025

07/11/2025 Announcement for the 3rd quarter 2025

26/06/2025 Annual General Meeting 2026

These dates and any updates can be found on the website 
https://schweizer.ag/en/investors-media/financial-calendar

KEY FIGURES

(in EUR million) 1st HY 2025 1st HY 2024
Order intake     87.0 24.4
Revenue      82.2 74.3
Book-to-bill ratio 1.1 0.3
EBITDA  -1.1 0.1
EBITDA Margin (%)   -1.4 0.1
EBIT    -3.9 -2.8
EBIT margin (%)    -4.7 -3.7
Result of the period    -5.8 -6.1
Cash flow from operating activities 6.0 3.4

(in million EUR) 30/06/2025 31/12/2024
Order orders 225.8 220.4
Total assets 110.9 102.4
Equity 15.6 21.6
Equity ratio (%) 14.1 21
Net debt ratio (%) 54.1 62.8
Working capital -1.6 10.1
Employees 504 522

Information on the accounting and valuation principles applied can be found in section 2 of the notes 
to the interim consolidated financial statements.

All figures are rounded individually, which may lead to discrepancies when calculating individual values.
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THE SHARE
GERMAN AND EUROPEAN STOCKS PERFORMED WELL IN THE 
FIRST HALF OF 2025 – REDISCOVERY OF THE SECOND-LINE 
STOCKS IN THE FIRST HALF OF 2025
In the first half of the year, the DAX continued to impress with a gain of around 20 
percent. In contrast, the market-wide American stock index S&P 500 lost around 7 
percent in euro terms.

The euro gained significantly against the dollar in the first half of the year. It rose from 
1.0406 dollars at the beginning of the year to 1.1720 dollars at the end of June, an 
increase of 12 percent. Donald Trump's tariff policy and his erratic economic policy 
were particularly burdensome and led to a shift from the US to European and Asian 
stock markets.

The strong euro and falling energy costs eased inflationary pressures in the eurozone 
and enabled the ECB to cut interest rates several times. In June, inflation in Germany 
fell to 2.0 percent year-on-year. Despite falling key interest rates in the eurozone, 
yields on ten-year German government bonds rose from 2.392 percent at the end of 
2024 to 2.585 percent at the end of June. This reflects in particular the higher level 
of federal government debt.

In the first half of 2025, there was increased interest in second- and third-tier stocks 
on the stock market. The SDAX improved by 28 percent, while the MDAX gained a 
good 19 percent.

SCHWEIZER ELECTRONIC AG SHARES IN THE FIRST HALF OF 
THE YEAR
The Schweizer Electronic AG share experienced a veritable rollercoaster ride in the 
first half of the year, with some unnaturally high trading volumes. An average of 3,346 
shares were traded in the first half of 2025, compared with 1,485 in the same period 
last year. Without any discernible news flow, the share price more than doubled within 
a few days, rising from EUR 3.36 to EUR 7.70 at around 77,000 shares traded. One 
day later, with 32,450 shares traded, there were already profit-taking moves, and 
the price settled at EUR 6.05. The price subsequently declined gradually until the 
beginning of April, then rose again on above-average trading volumes to EUR 4.70 on 
9 April, before settling at a level between EUR 3.20 and EUR 3.50 in May and June.
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SHAREHOLDER STRUCTURE
The shareholder structure of Schweizer Electronic AG as of 30 June 2025 is as 
follows:

22.17 % 

Family Gerhard Schweizer

WUS (Kunshan) China

WUS Taiwan
Infineon

Institutional investors

Treasury shares

Free float 34.42 %

0.25 %

9.39 %

2.91 % 

10.16 % 

Family Christoph Schweizer

1.07 % 

19.74 % 

ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING 2025
The Annual General Meeting of Schweizer Electronic AG took place on 27 June 2025 
at the company's headquarters in Schramberg.

In his speech, Mr Nicolas Schweizer (CEO) highlighted the global and industry-
specific challenges. He focused in particular on the challenges facing a European 
printed circuit board manufacturer and explained the strategic measures developed 
by the company in response to these challenges. Marc Bunz (Chief Financial Officer) 
then explained the financial aspects of 2024 and the development of the first quarter 
of 2025. Thomas Gottwald (Chief Technology Officer) followed with an overview 
of technological developments and the opportunities arising from them, including 
access to new applications and customer segments.

Including postal votes, 64 percent of the registered share capital was represented. 
The Annual General Meeting expressed its confidence in both the members of the 
Executive Board and the Supervisory Board for the past financial year with a large 
majority and approved all proposed resolutions with a large majority.

The detailed voting results and further information on the Annual General Meeting 
are available on the Internet at https://schweizer.ag/investoren-und-medien/haupt-
versammlung.

KEY FIGURES FOR THE SHARE
30/06/2025 30/06/2024

Share price (closing price) EUR 3.34 EUR 5.50
High for the period EUR 7.70 EUR6.80
Period low EUR 2.52 EUR 5.16
Market capitalisation (30 June) EUR 12.6 million EUR 20.8 million

(XETRA trading)

BASIC SHARE DATE
ISIN DE0005156236
WKN 515623
Symbol SCE
Trading segment: Regulated market (General Standard) 
Type of shares: Registered, no-par value shares
Number of shares: 3,780,000
Share capital: EUR 9,664,054
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ECONOMIC REPORT

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENTS IN THE FIRST HALF OF 2025
While the global economy appeared robust at the beginning of the year and was on 
the road to recovery after multiple crises in previous years, the situation deteriorated 
in the first half of the 2025 financial year and was influenced by increasing trade 
tensions, particularly due to the protectionist stance of the US government. The 
introduction and threat of new tariffs led to a short-term upturn in global trade driven by 
a pull-forward effect. The US economy was particularly affected, with growth slowing 
significantly. In China, despite economic policy measures such as consumption and 
investment programmes, there were no signs of the sustained growth momentum 
that had been customary in the past. This meant that the weakness in exports could 
not be offset, and growth rates were lower than in previous years. Emerging markets, 
particularly India, performed robustly. In Europe, there were signs of a slight economic 
upturn. The eurozone saw a moderate recovery with gross domestic product growing 
by +0.3 percent. Private consumption and investment increased moderately. The un-
employment rate remained low, and inflation continued to fall from its peak in 2022, 
approaching the central banks' target levels. Nevertheless, the monetary policies of 
the major central banks were mixed: while the ECB and the Bank of England lowered 
interest rates, the US Federal Reserve remained cautious in view of the inflation risks. 
Interest rate cuts prevailed in emerging markets.

The German electrical and digital industry has been recording rising order intake 
since March. In April, for example, it was 11.6 percent higher than in the same month 
last year. In the first half of 2025, there was a 5.2 percent increase in orders compared 
with the same period in 2024. Among other things, 1.8 million vehicles were produced 
in the first five months of the 2025 financial year. This represents an increase of 4 
percent compared with the same period in 2024.

New registrations of passenger cars in Germany, at 1.4 million vehicles, were 4.7 

percent below the same period last year. Compared to the pre-crisis year 2019, 
there is still a sales gap of 24 percent. However, strong growth was recorded for 
electric cars (BEVs) up to May 2025, with an increase of 44 percent, and for plug-
in hybrid (PHEV) vehicles, with an increase of 53 percent. These major changes 
must be seen against the backdrop of the significant decline in the previous year 
as a result of the cancellation of tax incentives and subsidies. Demand for electric 
vehicles developed positively in the current year but remained below expectations in 
Germany and other European markets. Overall, however, the ongoing expansion of 
the charging infrastructure and the introduction of more affordable electric vehicle 
models provided positive impetus for electric mobility.

The overall economic situation did not have a negative impact on passenger car 
sales in the Chinese market. In the first five months of 2025, a total of around 10.1 
million passenger cars were sold in China. This represents an increase of 9.3 percent 
compared with the same period last year. The increase in electric cars (BEV) and 
plug-in hybrid (PHEV) vehicles was 46 percent. The total share of new registrations 
of electric vehicles in the current financial year was 52 percent, underscoring their 
broad acceptance.

(Sources: Kiel Economic Reports Nos. 124 and 125, VDA Production and Market in May 2025, Federal Motor 
Transport Authority (KBA), Energy Comment Hamburg 22 January 2025, ZVEI Economic Barometer June 
2025 edition, own sources)
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BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT

ORDER BOOK REMAINS SOLID
The order book at the end of the second quarter stood at EUR 225.8 million (31 
December 2024: EUR 220.4 million). Of this, orders worth EUR 74.9 million are 
scheduled for delivery in the following two quarters of 2025. Order intake in the 
trading segment was very dynamic, particularly due to the start of series production 
of our embedding technology, and recorded double-digit growth rates, whereas the 
order situation for in-house production declined. The order book for 2026 and sub-
sequent years amounted to EUR 150.9 million as of 30 June 2025.

Order book and revenue
in EUR million

224.9 229.8
213.0

225.8

39.2 39.4

74.3
82.2

Q1 2024 Q1 2025 H1 2024 H1 2025

Order Revenue

FURTHER SALES INCREASE OF 10.7 PERCENT IN THE FIRST HALF OF THE 
YEAR

Revenue amounted to EUR 82.2 million in the first half of the year (first half of 2024: 
EUR 74.3 million). This corresponds to an increase of +10.7 percent compared to 
the first half of the previous year. Total revenue from own production amounted to 
EUR 27.8 million, representing a decline of -37.8 percent compared to the first half 
of the previous year. This sharp correction in revenue is primarily due to the ongoing 
economic and structural crisis and the associated growing price pressure. Revenue 
from products sold through our Asian partner network rose by +83.8 percent year-
on-year to EUR 54.4 million. The implementation of the Fab-Light strategy and the 
ramp-up of series production of embedding technology for automotive customers led 
to growing success for our strategic partnerships and an increase in trading revenue. 
As a result, the share of revenue from own production fell to 33.8 percent (first half 
of 2024: 60.1 percent).

Sales to automotive customers amounted to EUR 68.7 million (first half of 2024: EUR 
59.4 million), representing an increase of +15.8 percent compared to the first half 
of the previous year. Revenue from industrial customers and other customers was 
significantly the level of the same period of the previous year at EUR 13.5 million (first 
half of 2024: EUR 14.9 million). The increase in revenue in the automotive sector and 
the decline in the industrial sector resulted in automotive accounting for 83.5 percent 
of revenue (first half of 2024: 79.9 percent). Industrial and other customer groups 
accounted for 16.5 percent of revenue (first half of 2024: 20.1 percent).
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Revenue by customer group

Automotive   84%

Industry  13%

Other   3%

in EUR million 2025 2024
Automotive 68.7 59.4
Industry 10.7 9.9
Other 2.8 5.0

82.2 74.3

For the first time, the main sales market outside Germany was Europe, with a 
sales volume of EUR 34.7 million, which was larger than the domestic market. This 
corresponds to an increase of 47.7 percent compared to the first half of the previous 
year. At EUR 23.6 million, sales in Germany were significantly weaker than in the first 
six months of the previous year, falling by 23.6 percent. Both the Asian sales region, 
with a sales volume of EUR 15.1 million, which corresponds to an increase of 12.8 
percent compared to the previous year, and America, with a sales volume of EUR 8.6 
million and an increase of 60.6 percent compared to the previous year, developed 
positively.

Germany and Europe accounted for 70.9 percent of sales (first half of 2024: 73.2 
percent), Asia for 18.3 percent (first half of 2024: 18.0 percent) and America/Other 
countries for 10.8 percent (first half of 2024: 8.8 percent). Overall, the share of 
revenue generated in market regions outside Germany rose significantly from 58.4 
percent in the first half of 2024 to 71.3 percent.

Revenue by region

Germany   29%

Europe (without Germany)   42% 

Asia   18%

America   11%

in EUR million 2025 2024
Germany 23.6 30.9
Europe (excluding Germany) 34.7 23.5
Asia 15.1 13.4
America 8.6 5.4
Other 0.2 1.1

82.2 74.3
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EBITDA MARKED BY CHANGE – FOCUS ON SUSTAINABLE REALIGNMENT
In the first half of 2025, a positive gross profit of EUR 3.4 million was achieved (first 
half of 2024: EUR 5.9 million), corresponding to a change in gross profit of EUR -2.5 
million and a gross margin of +4.1 percent (first half of 2024: +7.9 percent). In ad-
dition to lower capacity utilisation in our own production, an unfavourable product 
mix and the shift towards higher trading revenue contributed to this development. 
The development of the US dollar, which has lost 11.4 percent against the euro 
since the beginning of the financial year, also had a negative impact. Stringent cost 
management in sales and administrative expenses as well as operating expenses led 
to a total of EUR 8.4 million on a currency-adjusted basis (first half of 2024 (currency-
adjusted): EUR 9.5 million). The Group's earnings before depreciation, interest and 
taxes (EBITDA) amounted to EUR -1.1 million (first half of 2024: EUR +0.1 million). The 
EBITDA margin is therefore -1.4 percent (first half of 2024: +0.1 percent).

Operating profit (EBIT) amounted to EUR -3.9 million (first half of 2024: EUR -2.8 
million). Lower capacity utilisation at the Schramberg production site, increased price 
pressure and product mix shifts, as well as negative foreign currency effects from the 
USD were the main drivers of the change in EBIT.

The consolidated net loss amounted to EUR -5.8 million and includes, in addition to 
the financial result of EUR -1.0 million, negative effects on earnings from the minority 
interest in China in the amount of EUR -0.8 million, which is mainly attributable to 
the write-off of hidden reserves. Deferred taxes on tax loss carryforwards were not 
recognised.

EQUITY RATIO AT 14.1 PERCENT
Compared with the end of 2024, total assets increased by EUR +8.5 million to EUR 
110.9 million. Non-current assets decreased by EUR -4.4 million to EUR 41.6 million.  
This was due to scheduled depreciation on property, plant and equipment, reduced 

capital expenditure and the write-down of hidden reserves in financial assets 
accounted for using the equity method.

Current assets increased by EUR +12.8 million to EUR 69.3 million compared with the 
year-end figure. Trade receivables rose by EUR 7.1 million in particular. This was due 
to shifts in the customer mix with correspondingly longer payment terms. Contract 
assets also increased by EUR +1.9 million. Despite the repayment instalments made, 
cash and cash equivalents increased significantly and amounted to EUR 12.0 million 
at the end of the first half of the year (31 December 2024: EUR 8.2 million).

Equity amounted to EUR 15.6 million (31 December 2024: EUR 21.6 million). 
Accordingly, the equity ratio amounted to 14.1 percent (31 December 2024: 21.1 
percent). The underutilisation of the Schramberg production site, increased material 
costs, the loss carry-forwards of the investments accounted for using the equity 
method and the financial result had a particularly negative impact on equity.

Long-term and short-term financial liabilities decreased by EUR -1.3 million to EUR 
20.4 million (31 December 2024: EUR 21.7 million). The reduction was mainly due to 
scheduled repayments by Schweizer Electronic AG in the first half of the year. The 
net debt ratio was 54.1 percent.

Other current liabilities amounted to EUR 56.4 million. Trade payables increased by 
EUR +16.3 million to EUR 44.5 million (31 December 2024: EUR 28.2 million). This 
increase was mainly due to higher trading revenues with correspondingly higher 
purchasing volumes.
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BALANCE SHEET STRUCTURE

55%
62%

53%
41%

45%

21%

38%

33%

38%

14%
Equity

Long-term 
liabilities

Current
liabilities

Non-current 
assets

Current assets

31 December 24 30 June 25 30 June 25 31 December 24

Cash flow from operating activities amounted to EUR 6.0 million in the first half of the 
year (first half of 2024: EUR 3.4 million). The change in working capital amounted to 
EUR -11.7 million compared with the end of 2024 and contributed significantly to the 
positive cash flow from operating activities.

The temporary suspension of investments had an immediate positive effect on cash 
flow from investing activities. This was even slightly positive at EUR 0.1 million (first 
half of 2024: EUR -0.2 million) due to a disposal of assets as part of a sale-and-lease-
back transaction in the first half of 2025.

Cash flow from financing activities consisted exclusively of principal and interest 
payments of EUR -2.9 million (first half of 2024: EUR -2.9 million).

Overall, the change in cash and cash equivalents amounted to EUR +3.2 million (first 
half of 2024: EUR +0.3 million).

OPPORTUNITIES AND RISK REPORT

SIGNS OF RECOVERY IN THE GERMAN ECONOMY ARE INCREASING
The global economy will see only moderate growth in 2025. Germany is in a fragile 
recovery phase that is heavily influenced by foreign policy developments. The recent 
rise in the ifo Business Climate Index to 88.4 points and the rise in the DIW Economic 
Barometer to 94.2 points indicate an improved mood in the German economy. The 
reason for the brighter mood is mainly the new German government's big fiscal 
package and better financing conditions. We expect order intake in the second half 
of 2025 to stabilise at a low level compared with the previous year, particularly from 
industrial customers. However, the low momentum in the industrial segment will 
continue to significantly impact the planned revenue growth for proprietary printed 
circuit boards in 2025. This also increases our company's dependence on the auto-
motive industry for sales

China will be in a phase of economic readjustment in 2025. Targeted government 
subsidy programmes and structural reforms will stabilise growth and domestic 
consumption. However, the risks posed by the real estate sector and geopolitical 
tensions, in particular the trade conflicts with the USA, remain considerable.
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MODERATE RECOVERY IN THE INTERNATIONAL PASSENGER CAR MARKET 
WITH ELECTRIC MOBILITY AS A GROWTH DRIVER

Demand dynamics in the international automotive market are likely to grow moderately 
in the second half of the fiscal year and be characterised by regional differences, 
technological upheavals and economic uncertainties. The passenger car market 
in 2025 will be characterised by a transition to sustainable mobility, with electric 
vehicles dominating growth. Asia, especially China, will remain by far the world's 
largest automotive market and the driver of global growth. Global growth will be 
driven primarily by increased demand for electric vehicles, with markets such as 
North America and Europe also benefiting from the transformation. However, due to 
the customer structure, we still see hesitant order call-offs for printed circuit boards 
from our own production, which are not expected to improve in the second half of 
the year if the market weakness in Germany and Europe continues, and which will 
affect Schweizer's sales growth in 2025. However, it could have a positive effect for 
Schweizer that, despite the Asian oversupply in the printed circuit board industry, more 
and more automotive suppliers and vehicle manufacturers are moving to secure their 
supply chains outside China. However, this resilience strategy will not have any short-
term impact on our order situation.

After a temporary market slowdown last year, the trend towards electromobility 
remains intact in the long term and worldwide, as evidenced by the strong growth 
rates in the first quarter of 2025 for battery-powered electric vehicles (BEVs), which 
had a global market share of 16 percent.

Despite the current challenges, the trend towards electromobility is irreversible in 
the long term and worldwide. The number of electric vehicles and charging points 
will continue to grow in Europe. Ultimately, this will be supported by the European 
Union's "Green Deal" emission targets. Schweizer's customers — automotive suppliers 
— are benefiting from this global trend and are also opening up additional growth 

opportunities for our company.

For Schweizer, this presents a particular opportunity to realise faster and larger project 
volumes for our embedding technology in the 48-volt range in the medium term. There 
is also still great market potential in the field of high-voltage embedding technology 
for use in fully electric vehicles. In addition, there is the option of expanding our 
customer segments to other industries such as aerospace and defence.

OVERALL ASSESSMENT
Capacity utilisation risks remain in our production for the second half of 2025. 
Increasing price pressure and Chinese dominance will continue to dampen demand 
for circuit boards "Made in Germany" in the second half of 2025. In the medium 
term, i.e. from 2026 onwards, we see predominantly good opportunities for improved 
growth, driven on the one hand by Schweizer's embedded technologies, whose sales 
potential will benefit from the foreseeable strong growth trend in electromobility, and 
on the other hand by the expansion of new customer segments and industries.

With regard to further opportunities and risks, we refer to our comments in the 2024 
Annual Report on pages 48 ff. The other circumstances described there have not 
changed significantly.
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FORECAST REPORT

FURTHER GROWTH UNDERPINNING
The German economy has continued to perform weakly in 2025. Growth of just above 
zero is forecast for 2025 as a whole. Despite the brighter mood, the outlook remains 
subdued. Exports are being weighed down by geopolitical tensions and the restrictive 
trade policy of the USA.

New car registrations in Germany declined by -4.7 percent compared with the same 
period last year. This trend is likely to continue until the end of the year, with a decline 
of -3 to -5 percent expected compared with 2024. Growth segments of the auto-
motive market remain electric vehicles and plug-in hybrids, while registrations of 
combustion engines continue to decline.

Despite difficult conditions, we expect moderate growth to a sales level of between 
EUR 145 million and EUR 165 million for the current financial year. The current order 
situation allows us to raise the lower forecast figure by EUR 15 million compared with 
the April guidance. The positive development of business with European automotive 
customers is particularly noteworthy.

DESPITE IMPROVEMENT IN THE SECOND QUARTER, PROFITABILITY REMAINS THE 
FOCUS

Despite positive sales development, earnings remain under pressure. Rising costs 
for raw materials such as copper, gold and energy are contributing to this, as is the 
underutilisation of the production plant in Schramberg. The significantly weaker US 
dollar in the second quarter is also having a negative impact. Cost-cutting measures 
within the company are in full swing and are increasingly contributing to cost relief. 
The significant reductions in personnel and material costs will take effect in part in the 
current financial year and in full from 2026. The efficiency improvement programme 

is not only focused on Germany, but is a global programme aimed at sustainably 
reducing the company's break-even point.

In line with the results for the first half of the year and the outlook described above, 
we now expect adjusted EBITDA of between EUR 2 million and EUR 6 million. Any 
restructuring expenses are not included in this earnings forecast.

WORKING CAPITAL AND NET DEBT SOLID
In addition to improving efficiency and tapping into new customer groups, Schweizer is 
focusing its activities in particular on securing liquidity. Working capital management 
is a key aspect of securing liquidity. In the first half of the year, we exceeded our 
working capital target, but we will not be able to maintain it at this exceptional level in 
the second half of the year due to various structural changes. Accordingly, we expect 
working capital to be between EUR 3 million and EUR 8 million. An important factor 
here is the increase in receivables from growing trading business. We expect the net 
debt ratio to be in a range of 100 to 150 percent by the end of the year. This takes into 
account a reduced cash position due to the slight increase in working capital and a 
slightly lower level of debt due to scheduled repayments. The equity ratio is expected 
to remain between 9 and 15 percent.

OVERALL ASSESSMENT
Sales and working capital continue to develop positively this year. Profitability is being 
severely impacted by rising raw material costs and underutilization of the Schram-
berg site. On the cost side, 2025 will be a transition year, with the measures taken 
expected to take full effect in 2026.
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ACTUAL 2024 1st half of 2025 Forecast 2025
Revenue EUR 144.5 million EUR 82.2 million EUR 145 to  

165 million
EBITDA EUR -0.3 million EUR -1.1 million EUR 2 to 6 million
Net debt 62.8% 54.1% 100% to 150%
Working capital EUR 10.1 million EUR -1.6 million EUR 3 to 8 million
Equity ratio 21.1% 14.1% 9% to 15%

Schramberg, 1 August 2025

Schweizer Electronic AG

The Executive Board
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CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT  
FOR THE PERIOD FROM 1 JANUARY TO 30 JUNE 2025

01/01 – 30/06/2025 01/01 – 30/06/2024
TEUR TEUR

Revenue 82,234 74,287
Cost of sales | Cost of goods and services provided to generate revenue -78,880 -68,437
Gross profit 3,354 5,850

Distribution costs -2,231 -2,769
Administrative expenses -6,139 -6,712
Other operating income 3,921 1,334
Other operating expenses -2,778 -484
Operating result -3,873 -2,781

Financial income 2 2
Financial expenses -976 -1,164
Financial result -974 -1,163
Profit from investments accounted for using the equity method -804 -2,104
Earnings before income taxes -5,651 -6,048

Income taxes -118 -24

Consolidated net income -5,769 -6,072
Of which attributable to:

Shareholders of the parent company -5,769 -6,072

Earnings per share
Undiluted (= diluted) number of shares (in units) 3,770,713 3,770,713
undiluted, based on the earnings attributable to the holders of ordinary shares of the 
parent company (in EUR)

-1.53 -1.61

diluted, based on the profit attributable to the owners of the parent company's 
ordinary shares (in EUR)

-1.53 -1.61



21

Company    .    Group interim status report    .    Consolidated interim financial statement    .    Information

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE 
INCOME FOR THE PERIOD FROM 1 JANUARY TO 30 JUNE 2025

01/01 – 
30/06/2025

01/01 – 
30/06/2024

TEUR TEUR
Consolidated net income -5,769 -6,072

Other income
Other income to be reclassified to the income state-
ment in subsequent periods (after taxes):

Currency translation of foreign operations -362 -8

Other income not to be reclassified to profit or loss in 
subsequent periods (after tax):

Gains/(losses) from the remeasurement of defined 
benefit pension plans

241 849

Tax effect -70 -247
Other income after tax -191 594

Total comprehensive income after taxes -5,960 -5,477

Of which:
Shareholders of the parent company -5,960 -5,477
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CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET  
AS OF 30 JUNE 2025

30 June  
2025

31 December
2024

TEUR TEUR
Assets
Non-current assets 41,587 45,972
Property, plant and equipment 29,902 32,030
Intangible assets 476 531
Financial assets accounted for using the equity method 7,923 8,727
Other investments 12 12
Other financial assets 5 5
Other assets 147 899
Right-of-use assets in accordance with IFRS 16 3,124 3,769

Current assets 69,309 56,463
Inventories 9,946 11,405
Trade receivables 30,294 23,182
Contract assets 12,883 10,973
Tax receivables 9 4
Other financial assets 1,369 1,175
Other assets 2,821 1,567
Cash and cash equivalents 11,987 8,157
Total 110,897 102,435

30 June  
2025

31 December
2024

TEUR TEUR
Liabilities
Equity 15,606 21,569
Subscribed capital 9,664 9,664
Treasury shares -24 -24
Capital reserve 21,727 21,727
Profit reserves -15,761 -9,799
Equity attributable to shareholders of the parent 
company

15,606 21,569

Non-current liabilities 36,367 39,162
Financial liabilities 17,875 19,150
Other financial liabilities 1,516 2,248
Provision for defined benefit pension plans 14,214 14,633
Other liabilities 1,820 2,256
Other provisions 266 184
Deferred tax liabilities 676 691

Current liabilities 58,923 41,705
Financial liabilities 2,550 2,550
Other financial liabilities 1,510 1,704
Provision for defined benefit pension plans 1,012 1,012
Trade payables 44,508 28,164
Other liabilities 4,069 2,806
Tax liabilities 3 1,296
Other provisions 5,271 4,173

Total liabilities 95,290 80,867

Total assets 110,897 102,435
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CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT  
FOR THE PERIOD FROM 1 JANUARY TO 30 JUNE 2025  

01/01 - 
30/06/2025

01/01 - 
30/06/2024

TEUR TEUR
Operating activities
Earnings before taxes -5,651 -6,048
Adjustments to reconcile profit before tax to net cash 
flows:
Financial income -2 -2
Financial expenses 976 1,164
Profit/loss of companies accounted for using the equity 
method

804 2,104

Depreciation, amortisation and impairment of property, 
plant and equipment, intangible assets and usage rights in 
accordance with IFRS 16

2,736 2,858

Other non-cash income/expenses 161 -1,405
Gains (-)/losses (+) from the disposal of property, plant 
and equipment and other non-current assets

-4 -9

Changes in provisions for defined benefit pension plans 
(excluding changes recognised in other comprehensive 
income)

-179 -1,801

Change in other provisions 1.179 -474
Change in trade receivables, contract assets, other assets 
and other financial assets

-9,720 -6,042

Change in inventories 1,459 2,373
Change in trade payables, other liabilities and other 
financial liabilities

14,293 10,803

Interest received 2 -2
Income taxes paid / refunded -99 -81
Cash flows from operating activities 5,956 3,438

01/01 - 
30/06/2025

01/01 - 
30/06/2024

TEUR TEUR
Investing activities
Proceeds from the sale of property, plant and equipment 235 850
Payments from the acquisition of property, plant and 
equipment and intangible assets

-122 -1,059

Cash flows from investing activities 113 -209

Financing activities
Proceeds from repayment of loans -1,275 -1,275
Payments for the repayment of lease liabilities -823 -705
Interest paid -792 -917
Cash flows from financing activities -2,890 -2,897

Net change in cash and cash equivalents 3,179 332
Exchange rate changes in cash and cash equivalents 650 12

Cash and cash equivalents as at 1 January 8,158 7,685
Cash and cash equivalents as of the reporting date 11,987 8,029
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

Attributable to the parent company Included in profit reserves
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Balance as of 1 January 2024 9,664 -24 21,727 -5,573 -2,639 720 25,794 0 25,794
Consolidated net income -6,072 -6,072 0 -6,072
Other income 594 602 8 594 0 594
Total -5,477 602 8 -5,477 0 -5,477
Non-controlling interests 0 0 0 0
Other changes 76 0 76 76
As at 30 June 2024 9,664 -24 21,727 -10,974 -2,037 729 20,394 0 20,394

As of 1 January 2025 9,664 -24 21,727 -9,799 -1,552 950 21,569 0 21,569
Consolidated net income -5,769 -5,769 -5,769
Other income -191 171 -362 -191 -191
Total -5,960 171 -362 -5,960 0 -5,960
Changes in non-controlling 
interests

0 0 0 0

Other changes 0 -2 0 2 -2 -2
As of 30 June 2025 9,664 -24 21,727 -15,761 -1,381 590 15,606 0 15,606
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NOTES

1. �PRINCIPLES UNDERLYING THE CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL  
STATEMENTS

Information about the company
The parent company of the Schweizer Group is Schweizer Electronic AG (herein-
after referred to as the Company or Schweizer). The registered office of Schweizer is 
located at Einsteinstraße 10, 78713 Schramberg, Germany. The company is entered 
in the commercial register of the Stuttgart Local Court under commercial register 
number HRB 480540. Schweizer Electronic AG has been listed on the regulated 
market since 5 July 1989. The shares (ISIN DE0005156236) are admitted to trading 
on the Frankfurt/Main and Stuttgart stock exchanges.

The condensed interim consolidated financial statements of the Schweizer Group 
for the first half of 2025 were approved for publication by the Executive Board on  
1 August 2025.

Basis for preparation of the condensed interim consolidated financial statements
The condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared in 
accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS), including the 
interpretations of the IFRS Interpretations Committee (IFRIC), which have been 
adopted by the EU Commission into European law and are applicable as of the 
balance sheet date. The interim group management report and interim consolidated 
financial statements as of 30 June 2025 have not been subject to a review or audit 
within the meaning of Section 317 of the German Commercial Code (HGB).

In accordance with IAS 34, Interim Financial Reporting, the condensed interim 
consolidated financial statements do not contain all the information and disclosures 
required for consolidated financial statements at the end of the financial year and 

should therefore be read in conjunction with the consolidated financial statements 
as at 31 December 2024.
 
Our business is subject to seasonal fluctuations. The results for the interim reporting 
periods can therefore only be used to a limited extent as an indicator of the results 
for the entire financial year.

The preparation of the condensed interim consolidated financial statements in 
accordance with IFRS requires management to make estimates and assumptions. 
These have an impact on the recognition of assets and liabilities, the disclosure of 
contingent assets and liabilities as of the balance sheet date, and the recognition 
of income and expenses for the reporting period. The actual amounts may differ 
significantly from management's estimates. Changes in assumptions and estimates 
may have a significant impact on the condensed interim consolidated financial state-
ments.

The condensed interim consolidated financial statements are prepared in the reporting 
currency, the functional currency of Schweizer Electronic AG, which is the euro. 
Unless otherwise stated, all amounts are rounded to the nearest thousand (TEUR) in 
accordance with commercial practice, which may result in minor discrepancies when 
totalled.

The condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a going 
concern basis. For further information on this topic, please refer to the section
"Opportunities & Risks" section of the interim group management report.
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2. �SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLES

Scope of consolidation
In addition to Schweizer Electronic AG as the parent company, the scope of 
consolidation is as follows:

Number of fully
consolidated
companies

31 December 
2024

First included in 
the consolidated

financial state-
ments in the 

financial year 
2025

Excluded in the
financial year

2025

30 June 
2025

Domestic 1 0 0 1
Foreign 4 0 0 4
Total 5 0 0 5

Currency translation
The following exchange rates per euro were used to translate the significant currencies 
within the Group:

Exchange rates Reporting date  Average rate
30 June 31 December 1st half 1st half

2025 2024 2025 2024
USD USA 1.1720 1.0389 1.0930 1.0812
CNY China 8.3970 7.5833 7.9260 7.0811
SGD Singapore 1.4941 1.4164 1.4463 1.4560

Accounting and valuation principles
The accounting and valuation principles applied in the condensed interim financial 
statements correspond to the accounting principles applied in the consolidated 
financial statements for the 2024 financial year, which are presented in detail on 
pages 148 et seq. of the 2024 annual report (German version).

3. �NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED INTERIM INCOME STATEMENT

3.1 Revenue
Revenue is broken down as follows:

1 January to
30 June 2025

1 January to
30 June 2024

EUR million EUR million
By business segment
Through-metal circuits 6.4 8.0
Non-through-metal circuits 1.3 1.5
Multilayer / HDI 74.1 64.0
Other 0.4 0.8

82.2 74.3

By region
Domestic 23.6 30.9
Europe (excluding Germany) 34.7 23.5
America 15.1 5.4
Asia 8.7 13.4
Other countries 0.1 1.1

82.2 74.3



27

Company    .    Group interim status report    .    Consolidated interim financial statement    .    Information

3.2 Other operating income
Other operating income is composed as follows: 

1 January to
30 June 2025

1 January to
30 June 2024

TEUR TEUR
Proceeds from disposal 413 482
Currency gains 2,545 523
Income from the reversal of provisions 173 285
Income from subsidies 682 17
Other income 108 27
Total 3,921 1,334

Income from subsidies mainly includes the research allowance granted in 2022 in the 
amount of 679 thousand euros.

3.3 Other operating expenses
Other operating expenses are as follows:

1 January to
30 June 2025

1 January to
30 June 2024

TEUR TEUR
Currency losses 2,706 447
Losses on receivables 28 30
Other expenses 44 7
Total 2,778 484

3.4 Financial income
Financial income is broken down as follows:

1 January to
30 June 2025

1 January to
30 June 2024

TEUR TEUR
Other interest and similar income 2 2

3.5 Financial expenses
Financial expenses are composed as follows: 

1 January to
30 June 2025

1 January to
30 June 2024

TEUR TEUR
Interest paid 770 918
Result from financial assets accounted for 
using the equity method

804 2,104

Other interest and similar expenses 206 246
Total 1,780 3,268

The loans at the Schramberg site have variable interest rates, which also resulted in 
higher interest expenses in the first half of 2025. Financial expenses also include the 
result attributable to Schweizer Electronic (Jiangsu) Co., Ltd. in accordance with the 
equity method and the off-balance-sheet write-downs of identified hidden reserves 
totalling -804 TEUR (2024: -2,104 TEUR).
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3.6 Personnel expenses
Personnel expenses break down as follows: 

1 January to
30 June 2025

1 January to
30 June 2024

TEUR TEUR
Wages and salaries 13,237 16,683
Social security costs 2,943 3,160
Pensions 447 345
Total 16,627 20,187

3.7 Income taxes
Income taxes comprise expenses (+) / income (-):

1 January to
30 June 2025

1 January to
30 June 2024

TEUR TEUR
Taxes for the current reporting period 52 87
Income taxes relating to other periods 151 0
Expense for deferred taxes 0 0
Deferred tax income -85 -63
Total 118 24

Deferred tax expense includes temporary differences between the amounts 
recognised in the tax balance sheet and the IFRS consolidated balance sheet.

For the assumptions made, please refer to pages 153 et seq. of the 2024 annual 
report (German version).

3.8 Earnings per share
The following table contains the amounts used to calculate the undiluted (equivalent 
to diluted) earnings per share.

1. Januar bis  
30. Juni 2025

1. Januar bis  
30. Juni 2024

Profit attributable to holders of ordinary 
shares of the parent company (in TEUR)

-5,769 -6,072

Weighted average number of ordinary shares 3,770,713 3,770,713
Earnings per share in EUR -1.53 -1.61
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4. NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED INTERIM BALANCE SHEET
4.1 Property, plant and equipment and intangible assets
There were no significant changes in the Schweizer Group's fixed assets in the first 
half of 2025. As part of a sale and leaseback transaction in Schramberg, the laser 
drilling machine acquired was sold for EUR 0.2 million and is therefore included in 
disposals.
 
4.2 Financial assets accounted for using the equity method 
The equity method was applied on the date of deconsolidation and developed as 
follows:

Investment 
in associated 

companies 
TEUR

As at 31 December 2024 8,727
Net income from financial investments accounted for using the 
equity method

 -119

Off-balance sheet write-down of identified hidden reserves   -685

Carrying amount of shares in associated companies as at  
30 June 2025

7,923

4.3 Other assets
Other financial assets are composed as follows:

30 June 2025 31 December 2024
TEUR TEUR

Accounts receivable 15 20
Financial receivables 1,349 1,150
Other financial assets 10 10
Total other financial assets 1,374 1,180
Non-current 5 5
Current 1,369 1,175

The financial receivables result from a measure to optimise working capital in the area 
of receivables management.

Other assets comprise the following:		

30 June 2025 31 December 2024
TEUR TEUR

Upfront receivables 948 941
Receivables from tax refunds 1,006 825
Other assets 1,014 941
Total other assets 2,968 2,466
Non-current 147 899
Current 2,821 1,567
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4.4 Financial liabilities
Financial liabilities as of 30 June 2025 consist exclusively of bank loans amounting 
to TEUR 20,425 (31 December 2024: TEUR 21,700). Our principal banks had already 
agreed in November 2024 to extend a loan with a remaining balance of EUR 12.4 
million as at 31 December 2025 until 2033.

The change in financial liabilities as of 30 June 2025 is exclusively attributable to 
the repayment of loans from Schweizer Electronic AG in the amount of EUR 1,275 
thousand.

4.5 Other financial liabilities
Other financial liabilities are composed as follows:

30 June 2025 31 December 2024
TEUR TEUR

Liabilities from leases 3,024 3,781
Other financial liabilities 2 171
Total other financial liabilities 3,026 3,952
Non-current 1,516 2,248
Current 1,510 1,704

4.6 Provision for defined benefit pension plans
The development of the provision for defined benefit pension plans was simulated on 
the basis of unchanged financial and demographic assumptions (see page 173 et seq. 
of the 2024 Annual Report (German version)). As of the reporting date, a provision of 
15,226 TEUR exists (31 December 2024: 15,645 TEUR).

4.7 Other provisions
Other provisions are composed as follows:

30 June 2025 31 December 2024
TEUR TEUR

Liabilities to employees 1,840 1,411
Guarantees 656 656
Other provisions 3,041 2,290
Total 5,537 4,357
Non-current 266 184
Current 5,271 4,173

Liabilities to employees include holiday entitlements of employees amounting to 
EUR 1,050 thousand (31 December 2024: EUR 128 thousand) and provisions for 
obligations arising from a works agreement on partial retirement arrangements, 
which amounted to EUR 725 thousand as of the reporting date (31 December 2024: 
EUR 882 thousand). The reinsurance credit balance that can be offset against this 
amount to EUR 617 thousand (31 December 2024: EUR 778 thousand). EUR 882 
thousand as of the reporting date; the offsetting credit balance amounts to EUR 617 
thousand (31 December 2024: EUR 778 thousand). Furthermore, provisions for time 
credits amounting to EUR 84 thousand (31 December 2024: EUR 330 thousand) and 
outstanding anniversary bonuses of EUR 44 thousand (31 December 2024: EUR 26 
thousand).

Provisions in connection with the restructuring for severance payments do not exist 
as of the reporting date (31 December 2024: EUR 185 thousand).

Other provisions mainly comprise costs for outstanding cost statements amounting to 
EUR 550 thousand (31 December 2023: EUR 479 thousand), costs in connection with 
the 2024 annual financial statements amounting to EUR 279 thousand (31 December 
2024: EUR 344 thousand), and for Supervisory Board remuneration amounting to 
EUR 90 thousand (31 December 2024: EUR 180 thousand).
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4.8 Trade payables and other liabilities 
The increase in trade payables to EUR 44,508 thousand (31 December 2024: EUR 
28,164 thousand) is mainly due to the increase in liabilities in connection with trading 
activities with our strategic partners in Asia.

Other liabilities are composed as follows:

30 June 2025 31 December 2024
TEUR TEUR

Liabilities from payroll accounting 1,960 1,540
Liabilities from other taxes Upfront liability 1,595 966
Other liabilities 324 458
Übrige sonstige Verbindlichkeiten 2,010 2,098
Total other liabilities 5,889 5,062
Non-current 1,820 2,256
Current 4,069 2,806

The increase in liabilities from payroll accounting is mainly attributable to the special 
payment settled annually in June, which had not yet been paid as of 30 June 2025.

The upfront liability arises from a deferred payment receipt for anticipated price 
reductions from a supplier (upfront payment) amounting to EUR 324 thousand  
(31 December 2024: EUR 458 thousand).
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4.9 Additional disclosures on financial instruments

30 June 2025
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Assets
Investments 12 12 12
Trade receivables 30,294 30,294
Other non-derivative 
financial assets

1,374 1,097

Cash and cash 
equivalents

11,987 11,987

Liabilities
Financial liabilities 20,425 20,425 20,425
Trade payables 44,508 44,508
Other derivative 
financial liabilities

2 2

31 December 2024
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Assets
Investments 12 12 12
Trade receivables 23,182 23,182
Other non-derivative 
financial assets

1,180 1,180

Cash and cash 
equivalents

8,157 8,157

Liabilities
Financial liabilities 21,700 21,700 21,700
Trade payables 28,164 28,164
Other derivative 
financial liabilities

172 172
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4.10 Contingent liabilities and legal disputes
The contingent liabilities and legal disputes of the Schweizer Group have not changed 
compared with the 2024 consolidated financial statements.

4.11 Information on related parties 
There were no significant transactions with related parties in the reporting period 
from 1 January to 30 June 2025, with the exception of the transactions described 
below.

 Related parties Associated companies
 2025 2024 2025 2024

TEUR TEUR TEUR TEUR
Services 
rendered and 
deliveries made

322                   908 751                 3,375 

Services and 
goods received

31,556              43,198 30,352               33,451 

Receivables 32                     52 446                      95 
Liabilities 8,342                8,291 25,472               16,394 

4.12 Shareholdings as at 30 June 2025

Name Registered 
office

Share of equity 
(in percent)

Fully consolidated subsidiaries
Schweizer Pte. Ltd. Singapore 100,0
Schweizer Electronic Singapore Pte. Ltd. Singapore 100,0
Schweizer Trading (Suzhou) Co., Ltd. Suzhou / 

China
100,0

Unterstützungskasse Christoph Schweizer 
e.V.

Schramberg / 
Germany

100,0

Schweizer Electronic Americas Inc. New Castle / 
USA

100,0

Equity investment
Schweizer Electronic (Jiangsu) Co., Ltd. Jiangsu / 

China
16,0

 Other investments	
SCHRAMBERGER WOHNUNGSBAU GmbH Schramberg / 

Germany
1,3
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5. EVENTS AFTER THE REPORTING PERIOD
There were no significant events requiring disclosure after the balance sheet date of 
30 June 2025.

Schramberg, 1 August 2025

Schweizer Electronic AG

The Executive Board

(N. F. Schweizer)			  (M. Bunz)			   (T. Gottwald)
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STATEMENT BY THE LEGALLY AUTHORISED REPRESENTATIVES

We confirm that, to the best of our knowledge, the consolidated half-year financial 
statements give a true and fair view of the net assets, financial position and results 
of the Group in accordance with the applicable accounting principles for half-year 
financial reporting, and that the management report on the Group's half-year financial 
position, including the management report on the Group's operations, including the 
management report on the Group's financial position, and the management report 
on the Group's results, including the management report on the Group's financial 
position, present the assets, liabilities, net assets, financial position and results of the 
Group in accordance with the applicable accounting principles for half-year financial 
reporting, and that the consolidated management report, the Group's performance, 
including the results of operations, and the position of the Group are presented 
in such a manner that they provide a true and fair view, and that the significant 
opportunities and risks associated with the Group's anticipated development in the 
remaining financial year are described.

Schramberg, 1 August 2025

The Executive Board

(N. F. Schweizer)			  (M. Bunz)		  (T. Gottwald)
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IMPRINT
Schweizer Electronic AG
Einsteinstraße 10
78713 Schramberg
Germany
Phone: +49 7422 512-0
Fax: +49 7422 512 397
www.schweizer.ag

For the sake of readability, gender-specific terms (e.g. "employees") have been omitted 
in some cases. The corresponding terms apply to all genders in accordance with the 
principle of gender equality. The abbreviated form is used for editorial reasons only 
and does not imply any value judgement.

The Schweizer Group is also referred to as Schweizer in the annual report. 
WUS Printed Circuit (Kunshan) Co., Ltd. is also referred to as WUS or WUS Kunshan 
in the annual report.

All figures are rounded individually, which may result in minor discrepancies when 
calculating individual values.

Image credits
Cover image, p. 1, 3, 4, 8, 18, 36, 40© Schweizer Electronic AG Various graphics © 
Schweizer Electronic AG

The English version is for convenience only – should there be discrepancies between 
the German and English version of the report, the German version shall prevail.
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SAFE HARBOUR STATEMENT
This communication contains forward-looking statements and information – i.e. statements about events that lie in the future, not in the past. These forward-looking statements 
are identifiable by words such as "expect," "want," "anticipate," "intend," "plan," "believe," "aim," "estimate," "will" or similar terms. Such forward-looking statements are based on 
our current expectations and certain assumptions. They therefore involve a number of risks and uncertainties. A variety of factors, many of which are beyond Schweizer's control, 
influence Schweizer's business activities, success, business strategy and results. These factors could cause the actual results, performance or achievements of the Schweizer Group 
to differ materially from the results, performance or achievements expressed or implied by the forward-looking statements. For us, such uncertainties arise in particular, among 
other things, due to the following factors: Changes in the general economic and business situation (including margin developments in the most important business areas), challenges 
in integrating significant acquisitions and implementing joint ventures and other significant portfolio measures, changes in exchange rates and interest rates, the introduction of 
competing products or technologies by other companies, lack of acceptance of new products and services by Schweizer's target customer groups, changes in business strategy 
and various other factors. Should one or more of these risks or uncertainties materialise or should the underlying assumptions prove incorrect, actual results may differ materially 
from those expressed or implied by the forward-looking statements. Schweizer assumes no obligation and does not intend to update these forward-looking statements or to correct 
them if developments occur that are different from those expected.
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